
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

(BIA 638 Social Services Administrative Additional Allocation; Authorization ofExpenditures 

- Tohono O'odham Department ofHuman Services - Division ofFamily Assistance, Division 


ofChDd Welfare and Division ofSenior Services FY 2002 BIA 638 BudgetAmendment 

Number One Account Number 10-1300) 


RESOLUTION NO. 02-376 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation approved FY 2002 BIA 638 Social Services Budget on 

2 December 28,2001, Resolution Number 01-634 in the amount of52,616,896.73; and 

3 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Department of Human Services is presently operating the 

4 DivisionsofFamilyAssistance, ChUdWeifareandSeniorServicesthroughanapproved 

5 FY2002 BIA 638 budget; and 

6 WHEREAS, a budget amendment number one has been submitted and an additional 523,246.00 

7 has been allocated for administrative funds to be utiU.zed in current line Items and 

8 creation ofone additional line Item; and 

9 WHEREAS, the Indirect Cost amount has changed from 17.40/0 to 14.3% and is hereby rellected 

10 within budget amendment number one; and 


11 WHEREAS, any amendments atTecting the funding or funding levels of the contract shall be 


12 submitted for review and approval by the Tohono O'odham legislative CouncD. 


13 NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham legislative CouncD that: 


14 1. ItherebyapprovesandauthorizesFY2002 BlA638 budgetamendmentnumberone 

15 for the Department of Human Services, Divisions of Family Assistance, ChUd 

16 Welfare and Senior Services in the total amount of52,618,635.47; and 

17 2. It also authorizes the Indirect Cost change from 17.4°A, to 14.3% to budget 

18 amendment number one; and 

19 3. Approves and authorizes expenditures in accordance with the attached budget; 

20 and 

21 4. The Tohono O'odham Nation's Official to wit: The Chairman is hereby authorized 

22 to negotiate and execute the contract. 

23 
24 The foregoing Resolution was passedbytheTohonoO'odhamlegislativeCouncUonthe09TH

• Day 
25 ofSEPTEMBER, 2002 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of1,546.4 FOR; -0­
26 AGAINST; 871.1 NOT VOTING; and [04) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested In the CouncD by 
27 Section1fDofArticle VIofthe ConstitutionoftheTohono O'OdhamNation, adoptedbytheTohono 
28 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
29 IndianAffairs (Operations)on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 oftheActofJune 18,1934(48 
30 Stat. 984). 
31 

http:of52,618,635.47
http:523,246.00
http:of52,616,896.73


--"-""-"'--.' at /33 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

4S 

RESOLUTION NO. 02-376 

(BIA618 SocialServicesAdministratilieAdditionalAllocationjAuthorization ofExpenditures- Tohono 

O'odham DepartmentofHumanServlces-Dil'isionofFamllyAssistance, Dillision ofChlldWelfare and 

Dil'isionofSeniorServicesFY2002 BlA618 BudgetAmendmentNumberOneAccountNumber10-1100) 

Page2of2 


T~O~O ~RDDAM LEGISLAT.IVE COUNCIL 

~h . 
RIta A. Martin••, Le~ti•• ~DUlD 
KdaYOf .20.Q2....S".pkuk 

ATTEST: 

un na Saratlcio, Acting Legislatille Secretary 

.tJ? day of &~ ,20 0.2. 

Said Resolution was submittedforapprollalto the oMce ofthe ChairmanoftheTohono O'Odham 

Nation on the II% day of St\t;UNb..t,r ,20 f:) (1. at '8" 5~ o'clock, £\ ..M., 
pursuant to the prollisions ofSection ofArticle VII ofthe Constitutionand willbecome effectille 
upon his approllal or upon his fanure to either approlle or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

t><I APPROVED onthe /1 daYOfh~20 tJ~ 
[J DISAPPROVED at 9:35'o'clock, ~.M. 

EDWARDD:itANUEL, Chairman 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

I/} -rt­
Returned to the Legislatille Secretary on the IV'i - day of 

o'clock. -L.M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 02-376 


ACTION: BIA 638 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATIVE ADDITIONAL ALLOCATION; AUTHORIZATION OF 
EXPENDITURES - TOHONO O'ODHAM DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF FAMILY 
ASSISTANCE, DIVISION OF CHILD WELFARE AND DMSIONOF SENIOR SERVICES FY2002 BIA 638 BUDGET 
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE ACCOUNT NUMBER 10-1300 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN DENNIS RAMON SECOND: COUNCILMAN AMBROSE ENCINAS 

DATE: SEPTEMBER 09, 2002 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES #OF NOT 
VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X 

317.7 ( ) 

2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 158.85 
X X

(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X 

248.1 (Juanita Homer) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 

X
(Mary Audrey Juan) 

GU ACHI 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X 

230.7 ( ) 

2. ALEXJ. RAMON 115.35 
X X

(Jerome Joaquin) 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO ** 94.15 X 

188.3 ( ) 

2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 
X(Michael Flores) 

HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X 

167.3 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 
X( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X 

174.7 (Alex Arnone) 
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 

X
(Johnson Jose) 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 80.35 X 

160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 

X
( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 92.35 X X 

184.7 ( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 
X

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X 

144.5 ( ) 

2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 
X(Frances B. Conde(Francisco» 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X 

416.1 ( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 
X( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X 
( ) 

184.7 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 
X X

(Nicholas Jose) 

TOTAL 2,417.5 1,546.4 -0­ 871.1 [04] 

**PASSED VOTES 


